UNITED NATIONS



NATIONS UNIES

POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.142.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification)

INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS NEW YORK, 16 DECEMBER 1966

GEORGIA: NOTIFICATION UNDER ARTICLE 4 $(3)^{1}$

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

The above action was effected on 22 April 2020.

(Original: English)

"No 19/11359

The Permanent Mission of Georgia to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Secretary General of the United Nations and in addition to its Note N[o] 19/9860, dated 21 March 2020 and pursuant to Article 4 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, has the honour to inform on the development with regard to the State of Emergency declared on 21 March 2020 by the Presidential Order N1 in the entire territory of Georgia due to the spread of COVID-19.

Following the growing dynamics of the spread of COVID-19 in Georgia, the country has entered the level of massive internal transmission. Taking into account the significant danger posed to public health, by the Order N2 of President of Georgia of 21 April 2020, the State of Emergency has been extended to 22 May 2020 (included). This Order of the President of Georgia has been approved by the Resolution N5866 of the Parliament of Georgia of 22 April 2020. Pursuant to the Decree N1 of the President of Georgia of 21 March 2020 on the Measures to be Taken in Relation to the Declaration of the State of Emergency in the Entire Territory of Georgia, the restrictions imposed by it shall remain in force for the whole period of the State of Emergency.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Article 4 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the Permanent Mission of Georgia to the United Nations shall inform H.E. Mr. Antonio Guterres, the Secretary-General of the United Nations about future developments with regard to the State of Emergency and shall notify the Secretary-General when these measures have ceased to operate.

¹ The texts of Order N2 and Resolution N55866 attached to the notification are on file with the Secretary-General and are available for consultation.

of 22 April 2020 on the approval of the Order N2 of the President of Georgia of 21 April 2020 on the Declaration of the State of Emergency in the Entire Territory of Georgia. The Permanent Mission of Georgia to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to

renew to the Secretary-General of the United Nations the assurances of its highest consideration.

22 April 2020"

(IV.4)

27 April 2020

